

No. 15-16410

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ARACELI RODRIGUEZ, individually and as the
surviving mother and personal representative of J.A.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

LONNIE SWARTZ, Agent of the U.S. Border Patrol,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona, Tucson,
D.C. No. 4:14-cv -02251-RCC

**BRIEF FOR THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED
MEXICAN STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLEE AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Donald Francis Donovan
Carl J. Micarelli
Brandon Burkart
Aymeric Damien Dumoulin
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 909-6000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae the
Government of the United Mexican States*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. There Is No Practical Reason to Deny a Remedy Merely Because the Fatal Shot Struck J.A. on the Mexican Side of the Border	3
II. A Nation’s Human Rights Obligations Apply Whenever It Exercises Effective Control or Power Over an Individual, Even Outside Its Sovereign Territory.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Cases

<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 20
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	6
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	11, 12
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963).....	11
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	11
<i>Navarro v. Block</i> , 250 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 2001)	1
<i>Perez v. Brownell</i> , 356 U.S. 44 (1958)	8
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1950).....	6
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	11, 12
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	12
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	6, 7, 8
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982)	11

International Cases

<i>Al-Saadoon v. United Kingdom</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R., App. No. 61498/08 (June 30, 2009)	18
<i>Al-Skeini v. United Kingdom</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R., App. No. 55721/07 (July 11, 2011)	18
<i>Alejandro v. Cuba</i> , Case No. 11.589, Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R., Report No. 86/99, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.106 Doc. 3 rev. (Sept. 29, 1999).....	17, 18, 19

<i>Andreou v. Turkey</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R., App. No. 45653/99 (Jan. 27, 2010) ..	18, 19
<i>Case Concerning Armed Activities on the Territory of the Congo</i> (<i>Dem. Rep. Congo v. Uganda</i>), 2005 I.C.J. 168 (Dec. 19, 2005).....	16
<i>Celiberti de Casariego v. Uruguay</i> , Comm’cn No. 56/1979, U.N. H.R. Comm., U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/13/D/56/1979 (July 29, 2001).....	14
<i>Cyprus v. Turkey</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R., App. No. 25781/94 (May 10, 2001).....	18
<i>Franklin Guillermo Aisalla Molina (Ecuador v. Colombia)</i> , Inter-State Petition IP-02, Inter-Am. Comm’n. H.R., Report No. 112/10, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.140 Doc. 10, (Oct. 21, 2010)	17
<i>Kindler v. Canada</i> , Comm’cn No. 470/1991, U.N. H.R. Comm., U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/48/D/470/1991 (July 30, 1993).....	14
<i>Legal Consequences of the Construction of a Wall in the Occupied Palestinian Territory (Advisory Opinion)</i> , 2004 I.C.J. 136 (July 9, 2004)	16
<i>Lopez Burgos v. Uruguay</i> , Comm’cn No. 52/1979, U.N. H.R. Comm., U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/13/D/52/1979 (July 29, 1981).....	16, 19
<i>Munaf v. Romania</i> , Comm’cn No. 1539/2006, U.N. H.R. Comm., U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/96/D/1539/2006 (Aug. 21, 2009).....	14
<i>Öcalan v. Turkey</i> , 41 Eur. Ct. H.R. 45 (May 12, 2005)	18
<i>Pad and Others v. Turkey</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R., App. No. 60167/00 (June 28, 2007)	19
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Constitution, Amendment IV	5, 6, 7, 8, 13, 20
U.S. Constitution, Amendment V	13

Treaties

European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, 213 U.N.T.S. 222 (in force Sept. 3, 1953).....	18
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, S. Exec. Doc. No. E, 95-2, 999 U.N.T.S. 171, 1966 U.S.T. LEXIS 521 (ratified by U.S. June 8, 1992).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, 1155 U.N.T.S. 311 (opened for signature May 23, 1969)	11, 12

Other Authorities

American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man, O.A.S. Res. XXX (May 2, 1948).....	18
Daniel González & Rob O’Dell, <i>Use of Force by Border Agents Falls</i> , Arizona Republic, April 9, 2015	5
Dominic McGoldrick, <i>The International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights</i> , in <i>Extraterritorial Application of Human Rights Treaties</i> (Fons Coomans & Menno T. Kamminga eds. 2004)	14
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> § 403 cmt. d (1987).....	9
Letter of Transmittal from the President to the Senate, 1966 U.S.T. LEXIS 521 (Feb. 23, 1978).....	13
U.N. H.R. Comm., General Comment No. 31, <i>Nature of the General Legal Obligation Imposed on States Parties to the Covenant</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.13 (May 26, 2004).....	15
U.N. Int’l Law Comm’n, <i>Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts</i> (draft Dec. 12, 2001).....	11
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Is the United States a Party to the Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties?</i> , http://www.state.gov/s/l/treaty/faqs/70139.htm	12
